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IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

FCC NOTICE: 
This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC
Rules. Operation is subject to the following two
conditions: (1) this device may not cause harmful
interference, and (2) this device must accept any
interference received, including interference that
may cause undesired operation.

Warning: Changes or modifications to this unit
not expressly approved by the party responsible
for compliance could void the user’s authority to
operate the equipment.

NOTE: This equipment has been tested and
found to comply with the limits for a Class B
digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC
Rules. These limits are designed to provide
reasonable protection against harmful
interference in a residential installation. This
equipment generates, uses and can radiate
radio frequency energy and, if not installed and
used in accordance with the instructions, may
cause harmful interference to radio
communications. 
However, there is no guarantee that interference
will not occur in a particular installation. If this
equipment does cause harmful interference to
radio or television reception, which can be
determined by turning the equipment off and on,
the user is encouraged to try to correct the
interference by one or more of the 
following measures: 
• Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna. 
• Increase the separation between the

equipment and receiver. 
• Connect the equipment into an outlet on a

circuit different from that to which the receiver
is connected. 

• Consult the dealer or an experienced
radio/TV technician for help.

WARNING:
TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE OR ELECTRIC SHOCK,
DO NOT EXPOSE THIS PRODUCT TO RAIN 
OR MOISTURE. 

WARNING:
TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE OR ELECTRIC SHOCK,
AND ANNOYING INTERFERENCE, USE THE
RECOMMENDED ACCESSORIES ONLY.

SURGE PROTECTORS:
It is recommended to use a surge protector for AC
connection. Lightning and power surges ARE NOT covered
under warranty for this product.

ATTENTION:
POUR ÉVITER LES CHOC ÉLECTRIQUES, INTRODUIRE
LA LAME LA PLUS LARGE DE LA FICHE DANS LA BORNE
CORRESPONDANTE DE LA PRISES ET POUSSER
JUSQU’AU FOND.

FCC WARNING: 
To assure continued compliance, follow the attached
installation instructions and use only shielded cables when
connecting to other devices. Modifications not authorized by
the manufacturer may void user’s authority to operate 
this device.

This Class B digital apparatus complies with Canadian
ICES-003.
Cet appareil numérique de la classe B est conforme à la
norme NMB-003 du Canada.

This TV is capable of receiving unscrambled digital
programming for both cable and external UHF/VHF 
antenna (ATSC) and also can receive NTSC (cable
and external UHF/VHF antenna) programs.
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IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS (CONTINUED)

Before using the unit, be sure to read all operating instructions carefully. Please note that these are general
precautions and may not pertain to your unit.  For example, this unit may not have the capability to be connected to
an outdoor antenna.  
1. READ INSTRUCTIONS

All the safety and operating instructions should be read before the product is operated.
2. RETAIN INSTRUCTIONS

The safety and operating instructions should be retained for future reference.
3. HEED WARNINGS

All warnings on the product and in the operating instructions should be adhered to.
4. FOLLOW INSTRUCTIONS

All operating and use instructions should be followed.
5. CLEANING

Unplug this product from the wall outlet before cleaning. Do not use liquid cleaners or aerosol cleaners. Use a dry cloth
for cleaning.

6. ATTACHMENTS
Do not use attachments not recommended by the product's manufacturer as they may cause hazards.

7. WATER AND MOISTURE
Do not use this product near water–for example: near a bathtub, washbowl, kitchen sink or laundry tub;
in a wet basement; or near a swimming pool.

8. ACCESSORIES
Do not place this product on an unstable cart, stand, tripod, bracket or table. The product may fall, causing
serious injury and serious damage to the product. Use only with a cart, stand, tripod, bracket or table
recommended by the manufacturer or sold with the product. Any mounting of the product should follow the
manufacturer’s instructions, and should use a mounting accessory recommended by the manufacturer.

8A. An appliance and cart combination should be moved with care. Quick stops, excessive force and
uneven surfaces may cause the appliance and cart combination to overturn.

9. VENTILATION
Slots and openings in the cabinet and in the back or bottom are provided for ventilation, to ensure reliable operation of
the product and to protect it from overheating. These openings must not be blocked or covered. The openings should
never be blocked by placing the product on a bed, sofa, rug or other similar surface. This product should never be
placed near or over a radiator or heat source. This product should not be placed in a built-in installation such as a
bookcase or rack unless proper ventilation is provided or the manufacturer's instructions have been adhered to.

10. POWER SOURCES
This product should be operated only from the type of power source indicated on the marking label. If you are not sure of
the type of power supply to your home, consult your appliance dealer or local power company. For products intended to
operate from battery power, or other sources, refer to the operating instructions.

11. GROUNDING OR POLARIZATION
This product is equipped with a polarized alternating-current line plug (a plug having one blade wider than the other).
This plug will fit into the power outlet only one way. This is a safety feature. If you are unable to insert the plug fully into
the outlet, try reversing the plug. If the plug should still fail to fit, contact your electrician to replace your obsolete outlet.
Do not defeat the safety purpose of the polarized plug.

12. POWER-CORD PROTECTION
Power-supply cords should be routed so that they are not likely to be walked on or pinched by items placed upon or
against them, paying particular attention to cords at plugs, convenience receptacles, and the point where they exit from
the appliance.

CAUTION: TO REDUCE THE RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK, DO NOT
REMOVE COVER (OR BACK). NO USER-SERVICEABLE PARTS
INSIDE. REFER SERVICING TO QUALIFIED SERVICE PERSONNEL.
(This Caution Marking and Rating Label are located at the rear enclosure of the unit.)

CAUTION

RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK
DO NOT OPEN

The lightning flash with arrowhead symbol
within an equilateral triangle is intended to alert
the user to the presence of uninsulated
dangerous voltage within the product’s
enclosure that may be of sufficient magnitude to
constitute a risk of electric shock to persons.

The exclamation point within an equilateral
triangle is intended to alert the user to the
presence of important operating and
maintenance (servicing) instructions in the
literature accompanying the appliance.

WARNING: TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE OR ELECTRIC SHOCK, DO NOT EXPOSE THIS APPLIANCE TO RAIN OR MOISTURE.
TO PREVENT ELECTRIC SHOCK, MATCH THE WIDE BLADE OF THE PLUG TO THE WIDE SLOT AND FULLY INSERT.

S3126A

PORTABLE CART WARNING
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13. LIGHTNING
To protect your product from a lightning storm, or when it is left unattended and unused for long periods of time, unplug it
from the wall outlet and disconnect the antenna or cable system. This will prevent damage to the product due to lightning
and power-line surges.

14. POWER LINES
An outside antenna system should not be located in the vicinity of overhead power lines or other electric light or power
circuits, or where it can fall into such power lines or circuits. When installing an outside antenna system, extreme care
should be taken to keep from touching such power lines or circuits as contact with them might be fatal.

15. OVERLOADING
Do not overload wall outlets and extension cords as this can result in a risk of fire or electric shock.

16. OBJECT AND LIQUID ENTRY
Never push objects of any kind into this product through openings as they may touch dangerous voltage points or short out
parts that could result in fire or electric shock. Never spill or spray any type of liquid on the product.

17. OUTDOOR ANTENNA GROUNDING
If an outside antenna is connected to the
product, be sure the antenna system is
grounded so as to provide some protection
against voltage surges and built-up static
charges. Section 810 of the National
Electric Code, ANSI/NFPA 70, provides
information with respect to proper
grounding of the mast and supporting
structure, grounding of the lead-in wire to
an antenna discharge product, size of
grounding conductors, location of antenna
discharge product, connection to grounding
electrodes and requirements for grounding
electrodes. 

18. SERVICING
Do not attempt to service this product
yourself as opening or removing covers may expose you to dangerous voltage or other hazards. Refer all servicing to
qualified service personnel.

19. REPLACEMENT PARTS
When replacement parts are required, be sure the service technician uses replacement parts specified by the
manufacturer or those that have the same characteristics as the original part. Unauthorized substitutions may result in fire,
electric shock or other hazards.

20. SAFETY CHECK
Upon completion of any service or repairs to this product, ask the service technician to perform safety checks to determine
that the product is in proper operating condition.

21. WALL OR CEILING MOUNTING
The product should be mounted to a wall or ceiling only as recommended by the manufacturer.

22. DAMAGE REQUIRING SERVICE
Unplug the product from the wall outlet and refer servicing to qualified service personnel under the following conditions:
a. When the power-supply cord or plug is damaged.
b. If liquid has been spilled or objects have fallen into the product.
c. If the product has been exposed to rain or water.
d. If the product does not operate normally by following the operating instructions. Adjust only those controls that are covered 

by the operating instructions, as an adjustment of other controls may result in damage and will often require extensive work
by a qualified technician to restore the product to its normal operation.

e. If the product has been dropped or the cabinet has been damaged.
f. When the product exhibits a distinct change in performance–this indicates a need for service.

23. HEAT
The product should be situated away from heat sources such as radiators, heat registers, stoves or other products
(including amplifiers) that produce heat.

24. NOTE TO CATV SYSTEM INSTALLER
This reminder is provided to call the CATV system installer's attention to Article 820-40 of the NEC that provides
guidelines for proper grounding and, in particular, specifies that the cable ground shall be connected to the grounding
system of the building, as close to the point of cable entry as practical.

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS (CONTINUED)

ANTENNA
LEAD IN
WIRE

ANTENNA
DISCHARGE UNIT
(NEC SECTION 810-20)

GROUNDING CONDUCTORS
(NEC SECTION 810-21)

GROUND CLAMPS

POWER SERVICE GROUNDING
ELECTRODE SYSTEM
(NEC ART 250, PART H)NEC - NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE

ELECTRIC 
SERVICE
EQUIPMENT

GROUND
CLAMP

S2898A

EXAMPLE OF ANTENNA GROUNDING AS PER
NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE
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IMPORTANTES MEDIDAS DE SEGURIDAD

NOTIFICACIÓN DE FCC: 
Este aparato cumple con la Parte 15 de las
normas de la FCC. El funcionamiento está
sujeto a las siguientes dos condiciones: (1) Este
aparato no debe causar interferencia dañina y
(2) este aparato debe aceptar cualquier
interferencia que reciba, incluso aquella
interferencia que pueda causar una operación
indeseada.

Advertencia: El usuario puede perder el
derecho a operar este equipo si efectuara un
cambio o modificación no autorizado por la parte
responsable del cumplimiento.

NOTA: Este equipo fue probado y se encontró
que cumple con las limitantes para aparatos
digitales de Clase B, de conformidad con el
apartado 15 de las Normas de la FCC. Dichas
limitantes fueron diseñadas con la intención de
brindar una protección razonable contra la
interferencia dañina en una instalación
residencial. Este equipo genera, usa y puede
irradiar energía de radiofrecuencia y, si no se
instala y usa conforme a las instrucciones,
puede generar interferencia dañina con las
radiocomunicaciones. 
Sin embargo, no hay garantía de que no habrá
interferencia en una instalación particular. Si
este equipo llegara a causar interferencia dañina
con la recepción de radio o televisión, lo cual se
puede determinar encendiendo y apagando el
equipo, le pedimos que intente corregir la
interferencia con las siguientes medidas: 
• Cambie la orientación o la ubicación de la

antena receptora. 
• Incremente la distancia entre el equipo y el

receptor. 
• Conecte el equipo a un contacto eléctrico

que esté en un circuito distinto al que está
conectado el receptor.

• Consulte al vendedor o a un técnico de radio
y televisión con experiencia.

ADVERTENCIA:
PARA REDUCIR EL RIESGO DE INCENDIO O DESCARGA
ELÉCTRICA, NO EXPONGA ESTE PRODUCTO A LA
LLUVIA NI A LA HUMEDAD.

ADVERTENCIA:
PARA REDUCIR EL RIESGO DE INCENDIO O DE UNA
DESCARGA ELÉCTRICA Y LA INTERFERENCIA
MOLESTIA, USE SOLAMENTE LOS ACCESORIOS
RECOMENDADOS.

PROTECTORES DE VOLTAJE:
Se recomienda usar un protector de voltaje para la conexión
a corriente eléctrica. Los rayos y picos en la energía eléctrica
NO ESTÁN cubiertos por la garantía para este producto.

ATTENTION:
POUR ÉVITER LES CHOC ÉLECTRIQUES, INTRODUIRE
LA LAME LA PLUS LARGE DE LA FICHE DANS LA BORNE
CORRESPONDANTE DE LA PRISES ET POUSSER
JUSQU’AU FOND.

ADVERTENCIA DE LA FCC: 
PARA GARANTIZAR EL CUMPLIMIENTO CONTINUO, SIGA
LAS INSTRUCCIONES DE INSTALACIÓN ANEXAS Y USE
SÓLO CABLES PROTEGIDOS CUANDO SE CONECTA A
OTROS DISPOSITIVOS. EL USUARIO PUEDE PERDER EL
DERECHO A OPERAR ESTE EQUIPO SI EFECTUARA UNA
MODIFICACIÓN NO AUTORIZADA POR EL FABRICANTE.

Este aparato digital de Clase B cumple con la norma ICES-
003 de Canadá.
Cet appareil numérique de la classe B est conforme à la
norme NMB-003 du Canada.

Este televisor puede recibir programas digitales
descodificados para cable y una antena UHF/VHF
externa (ATSC) y también puede recibir programas
NTSC (cable y antena UHF/VHF externa).
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IMPORTANTES MEDIDAS DE SEGURIDAD

Antes de usar este aparato asegúrese de leer bien todos los puntos de este manual de operaciones.  Una vez leído,
consérvelo a la mano para usarlo como referencia en el futuro.  Tenga especial cuidado al seguir las advertencias
indicadas en la unidad, así como las que aparecen en el manual de instrucciones.
1. Lea el instructivo.

Usted deberá leer todo el instructivo de seguridad y funcionamiento antes de operar su equipo.
2. Conserve el instructivo

Conserve el instructivo para futura referencia.
3. Siga las medidas de seguridad

Las medidas de seguridad y funcionamiento deberán seguirse al pie de la letra.
4. Siga las instrucciones

Siga todas las instrucciones sobre el funcionamiento de la unidad.
5. Limpieza

Desenchufe la unidad antes de limpiarla.  Nunca use líquidos de limpieza químicos, ni aerosoles.  Use un paño 
seco y suave.

6. Auxiliares
Nunca use ningún aparato auxiliar que no haya sido recomendado por el fabricante.

7. Evite lugares cerca del agua o muy húmedos.
Nunca use su unidad cerca del agua.  Por ejemplo, cerca de una bañera o lavamanos, lavadero de cocina o lavandería,
en un sótano húmedo, cerca de una piscina o lugares similares.

8. Accesorios
Coloque la unidad en una mesa, soporte o repisa estables, donde no hay vibración. Cuando coloque la
unidad en un carro o estante, asegúrese de seguir las recomendaciones indicadas en este manual.  

8A.La combinación de aparato y carro deberá ser movida con cuidado.  Las paradas bruscas, fuerza
excesiva y las superficies irregulares podrán hacer que el aparato y el carro se vuelquen.

9. No permita la entrada de objetos o líquidos dentro de la unidad 
Nunca introduzca un objeto metálico en la unidad, ni ponga nada que contenga líquidos cerca de ella. La
unidad no deberá ser instalada en un mueble empotrado, como una repisa para libros, un estante o donde la presencia
de cortinas o mobiliario obstruya las aberturas de ventilación.

10.Suministro de energía
Esta unidad solo deberá operarse con la electricidad que aparece en la etiqueta.  Si no está seguro del tipo de energía
que hay en su casa, consulte a su distribuidor o compañía de electricidad de su localidad.  Para aquellos productos que
funcionan con baterías, u otras fuentes, consulte el instructivo de funcionamiento.

11.Polarización
Esta unidad está equipada con un cable de electricidad polarizado (el enchufe cuenta con una clavija más ancha que la
otra).  Dicho enchufe sólo puede ser insertado en el contacto eléctrico en una sola dirección.  Eso se hace como medida
de seguridad. Si no pudiera insertar la clavija completamente en el contacto eléctrico, vuelva a intentarlo invirtiendo la
clavija.  Si aun así no puede insertar el enchufe, comuníquese con un electricista para que reemplace su contacto
eléctrico obsoleto.  No modifique las características de seguridad de la clavija polarizada.

12.Protección del cable de electricidad
Asegúrese de que el cable nunca se encuentre en el camino donde pasan las personas, y de no colocar nada sobre él
que lo pueda pinchar o recalentar (como puede suceder con un calentador, por ejemplo). Nunca agarre el cable con las
manos mojadas, y asegúrese de agarrar el cuerpo del enchufe (nunca tire del cable), tanto para conectarlo como 
para desconectarlo.

13.Relámpagos
Para proteger su unidad de una tormenta eléctrica, o cuando no va a ser usada por un período largo de tiempo, es

PRECAUCIÓN: PARA REDUCIR EL RIESGO DE DESCARGA ELÉCTRICA, NO QUITE LA
CUBIERTA (O TAPA POSTERIOR). NO HAY PIEZAS EN EL INTERIOR QUE EL
USUARIO PUEDA REPARAR. REMITA LAS REPARACIONES AL PERSONAL
DE SERVICIO CALIFICADO. (Esta etiqueta con marca de alerta y clasificación se
encuentra en el gabinete inferior de la unidad.)

PRECAUCIÓN

RIESGO DE DESCARGA
ELÉCTRICA. NO ABRIR.

El símbolo de la flecha con forma de rayo adentro
de un triángulo está hecho para alertar al usuario
de la presencia de cables sin aislar de “voltaje
peligroso” en el interior del gabinete, el cual puede
ser de magnitud suficiente para constituir un riesgo
de descarga eléctrica para las personas.

El signo de exclamación dentro de un
triángulo equilátero es para alertar al usuario
de la presencia de instrucciones importantes
de operación y mantenimiento en el manual
que acompaña al aparato.

ADVERTENCIA: PARA REDUCIR EL RIESGO DE INCENDIO O DESCARGA ELÉCTRICA, NO EXPONGA ESTE PRODUCTO A LA LLUVIA NI A LA
HUMEDAD. PARA EVITAR UNA DESCARGA ELÉCTRICA, ALINEE LA CLAVIJA ANCHA DEL ENCHUFE CON LA RANURA ANCHA E
INTRODÚZCALA POR COMPLETO.

S3126A

PORTABLE CART WARNING
(symbol provided by RETAC)
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recomendable que desconecte la unidad de la pared, la antena o el cable.  Así evitará daños producidos por 
descargas eléctricas.

14.Líneas aéreas de energía eléctrica.
Como medida de precaución, cuando instale una antena exterior, hágalo lo más lejos posible de las líneas aéreas de
energía eléctrica, ya que la antena podría caer sobre dichas líneas y causar un cortocircuito.  Asimismo, nunca deberá
tocarlas ya que podría ser fatal.

15.Sobrecarga
Nunca sobrecargue los enchufes ni extensiones, ya que podría resultar en un incendio o cortocircuito.

16.No permita la entrada de objetos o líquidos dentro de la unidad
Nunca introduzca un objeto metálico en la unidad, ni ponga nada que contenga líquidos cerca de ella.
La unidad no deberá ser instalada en un mueble empotrado, como una repisa para libros, un estante o donde la presencia
de cortinas o mobiliario obstruya las aberturas de ventilación.

17.Conexión a tierra de la antena exterior
Si se conecta una antena al receptor, asegúrese
de que el sistema de antena tenga una conexión a
tierra a fin de proveer cierta protección contra
sobrecargas de electricidad y acumulación de
estática.  La Sección 810 del Código Eléctrico
Nacional, ANSI/NFPA No. 70-1984, provee
información sobre: la correcta instalación a tierra
del mástil así como la estructura de apoyo; la
conexión a tierra del cable de plomo a la unidad de
descarga de la antena; sobre el tamaño de los
conductores a tierra; la ubicación de la salida de la
antena; la conexión de los electrodos de tierra y
los requisitos para los mismos.

18.Reparaciones
Nunca intente darle servicio a su unidad usted
mismo, ya que abrir la unidad o quitar la tapa
puede exponerlo a circuitos de voltaje peligrosos.  Lleve su unidad a un Centro de servicio autorizado.

19.Repuestos
Cuando tenga necesidad de ordenar piezas, asegúrese de que su centro de servicio use las piezas especificadas por el
fabricante, o aquéllas que tienen las mismas características que la pieza original.  El uso de piezas no autorizadas pueden
causar descargas eléctricas u otros peligros.

20.Chequeo de seguridad
Cada vez que repare su unidad, solicite al técnico que hizo la reparación que haga un chequeo de seguridad para
determinar si el producto está funcionando correctamente.

21.Montaje en pared o techo
Este producto deberá montarse en el techo o pared siguiendo las instrucciones dadas por el fabricante.

22.Daños que requieren servicio:
Siempre desenchufe su unidad del contacto eléctrico y solicite el servicio de un técnico calificado cuando se presenten
las siguientes condiciones:

1. El cable eléctrico o el enchufe están dañados.
2. Ha derramado líquido dentro de la unidad.
3. Ha expuesto su equipo a la lluvia o al agua.
4. Su equipo no funciona correctamente a pesar de seguir las instrucciones de funcionamiento, como es el ajuste de

controles indicados en el manual de funcionamiento.  El mal manipuleo de dichos controles puede resultar en un daño
mayor a los mismos.

5. Ha dejado caer su unidad y el gabinete se ha dañado.
6. Su equipo muestra señales diferentes en su funcionamiento; eso es una clara indicación de que su equipo necesita

servicio.
23.Calor

Esta unidad no deberá nunca colocarse cerca a artefactos tales como radiadores, estufas, cocinas u otros dispositivos
(incluyendo amplificadores) que produzcan calor.

24.NOTA ESPECIAL PARA EL INSTALADOR DEL SISTEMA DE CABLE CATV
Esta nota está hecha especialmente para llamar la atención del instalador de cable al Artículo 820-40 del NEC, el mismo
que imparte directrices para conectar a tierra el cable correctamente, así como al edificio y lo más cerca posible a la
entrada del cable.

IMPORTANTES MEDIDAS DE SEGURIDAD

EJEMPLO DE LA INSTALACIÓN A TIERRA SEGÚN EL CÓDIGO 
NACIONAL DE ELECTRICIDAD NEC
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